instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows.

83

PHOENIX ARC PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT MARCH 31, 2022

NOTE 34 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2022

As at

March 31, 2021
Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets  37,268.26  22,654.80

Financial liabilities  (42,507.41)  (33,263.84)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets  -  -

Financial liabilities  (25,730.55)  (19,965.14)

Total Net  (30,969.70)  (30,574.18)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars
As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Variable rate instruments  (257.31)  257.31  (199.65)  199.65

Cash flow sensitivity  (257.31)  257.31  (199.65)  199.65

v.  Capital management

 The primary objectives of the capital management policy is to ensure that the Group continuously complies with

capital requirements required by regulator, maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to

support its business and to maximise shareholder value

 The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it according to changes in economic

conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to fund growth or comply with regulatory capital

requirement, Company depends on internal accrual or may raise additional capital. Company may adjust the

[…]

borrowing cost and hence the interest rate risk is quite marginal in terms of NIM (Net Interest Margin).

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest
bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows.

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2022

As at

March 31, 2021

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets  1,651.95  4,816.84

Financial liabilities  (42,507.41)  (33,263.84)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets  -  -

Financial liabilities  (25,730.55)  (19,965.14)

Total Net  (66,586.01)  (48,412.14)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or
loss.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars

 As at

March 31, 2022

As at

March 31, 2021

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Variable rate instruments  (257.31)  257.31  (199.65)  199.65

Cash Flow Sensitivity  (257.31)  257.31  (199.65)  199.65

165

PHOENIX ARC PRIVATE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT MARCH 31, 2022

NOTE 34 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

v.  Capital management

 The primary objectives of the capital management policy is to ensure that the Company continuously

complies with capital requirements required by regulator, maintains strong credit ratings and healthy

capital ratios in order to support its business and to maximise shareholder value.

 The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it according to changes in

economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to fund growth or comply with